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) 19,096 22,981 22,662 24,285 39,116
) 8,247 13,577 2,736 6,314 12,519
) 13,364 22,012 49,026 30,995 23,310
) 21,376 52,756 29,210 28,926 32,260
7,937 8,123 7,903 7,943 8,404
3,556 2,926 3,110 3,851 4,240
() 2020 2019
2021
iMedical
2022 2022
2023 2022
2022
2024 iMedical 2023 iMedical
RTCC 2023
30 RTCC
C ) (

2/149




EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)

Ogoooood
)
29 2020 31 49
49
)
47 48 49 50 51
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
110,831 122,942 106,310 111,318 140,228
7,021 11,591 4,631 9,021 13,820
4,306 19,296 3,871 14,328 11,552
19,590 19,590 19,590 19,590 19,590
108,520,799 | 108,520,799 | 108,520,799 | 108,520,799 | 108,520,799
98,176 77,677 75,995 87,553 93,511
324,532 326,199 308,679 338,787 357,500
914.07 722.50 712.92 822.50 885.78
40.00 30.00 30.00 45.00 54.00
23.00 15.00 15.00 20.00 25.00
40.23 180.22 36.37 134.73 109.07
36.89
30.2 23.7 24.5 25.8 26.2
4.36 22.02 5.06 17.56 12.76
26.25 57.55 15.65 24.34
99.43 82.48 33.40 49.51
5,473 5,498 5,275 5,268 5,741
2,423 1,767 2,169 2,669 3,045
73.1 127.9 146.2 150.3 190.3
TOPIX 90.5 128.6 131.2 138.8 196.2
1,959 1,975 2,267 2,460 2,735
954 894 1,568 1,893 2,028
)
2021
2022 2023
2024
« ) (
)
2022 2022
29 2020 31 49
49

3/149




EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)

1973
1974
1974
1981
1982

1982
1983
1986
1986

1987
1987

1988
1989

1989
1989
1990
1990
1991
1992
1992
1992

1993
1993
1994
1997
1997
1997
1998
1998

1999
1999
1999

2000

2000
2000
2000
2001
2001

11

12

10

11

12
12

11

( 2901 )
cI( )
( )
)
( 887 )
( )
(
)
(
(2002

x1v)

x1v)

x1v)

x1v)

x1v)

x1v)

2000

OooooOodd
( )
1996
(1998
(X1V)
1990 31 )
(X1V)
(X1V)
(X1V)
( )
)
(
( )
19 )

4/149



EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)

2001
2001

2003

2003
2003

2003
2004
2004
2005
2005
2005

2006

2006

2006
2006
2007
2007

2007

2007

2007

2007
2008
2008
2008
2009
2010
2010

2011
2011
2012

2012

10

11

11
11

12

11

2001

2003

OooooOodd
( )

(
10 12 )

(
31 )

&
x1v)
2007
31
2007 12 15
2014

5/149



EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)
oOoOooodn

2013
2013

2013

2013
2014

2015
2015
2015

2015
2015
2016
2016

2016
2016
2016
2017

2017
2017

2017

2017

2017
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2019
2019
2019
2019

2019
2019
2020
2020
2020

2021

10

11
12

10

11

12

10

10
11

Next40

iMedical

RESORTTRUST HAWAIIL, LLC
10

iMedical (
2017

Connect 50

Premium

iMedical

)

6/149



EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)
oOoOooodn

2021

2021 HIMEDIC
2021 Connect 50
2021
2022

2022

2022
2022
2022
2022

2022 10
2023 iMedical iMedical

2023 50

2023 Sustainable Connect To Wellbeing
2023 RTCC RTCC

2023 12
2024

( ) 18
X1v)
X1V)
14 X1V 14
28
26 ( 13 )
( )
( )
15 24 30 12
2021
50 18
20 36 10
1

7/149



EDINETOOOO

00000000000 0O(E03969)

oOoOooodn

shuimn » ST EES
NEEEEE
e > CEEERONEYE<Y
L [---te CEEERS SR0H<E
m N ﬁ&ﬁmﬁﬁ
i —h—R—%
: I
i . FEEBRL SRgU<sE
: N HEd . sHEO LY
: < y B8 |(EnRCEEREH
: e Tmmﬁ%ﬂmm
mw 2 A L
£ g 4t
m &
: ]
: &
; Yy
; ) * Tyl
m O BEES
HEE
k!
mmmﬁ u
HH
sEEs [
HBEL
I
EWLE
a4 Hw

1)

RESORTTRUST HAWAII,

LLC

iMedical

8/149



EDINETOOOO

00000000000 0O(E03969)

L

4%

B

<P AR >
[ AEFE]. [Zofb), [24] “t P i = 21

]

ja

@] Tl — [ AR
[ o 4% Pt

Hel AR e
[0 #% V5

de] e T e AR
(s v R T oo 2 P AR

[T ApF%%]

[AF P %)

#1 RESORTTRUST HAWAI, LLC
[R7F 4R H]

@l WS — RS AR LR
[ RO B (P A7 B R )

1 A AT ol
[4F 4 B RO R U O BR )

#1 =T R K A e — it
[T el Wl - e ]

B T L
L oL S B TR P R R ]

#1 RCICS
T e T e b L e

] =R
[ ]

@3 Mo T e
== B E ]

EW N IR AT g A
T e T .

#1 iR —iizsh
[ R R R ]

il URAS A T T T
[ = o S B P A o T R

HE AR AR AT e T
B R (8 S g

(i)
w1 i e

#q WA — IR HNTETT
L7 Bl i B URd -7 o O]

el B LT A
[Eg 4 1 o T gl i g bl g B g % )

WA S L
[ ot era 6 B T2 ) B M e ]

S|l LA LA
B R R | T A AT TR

#4 BRI TV
[=f oL i B Ut 7 2 B

@] ERiMedical
[ A B 2 7 P S ]

D T N = e
(7 B 1)

#1 Wb AT AT A
[ R N — e = ]

BN Lo A e o e o L
[=fo-7 el EIE]

Bl Wr=TIFA7H
LR ot — 2]

o R AR b e
[ ok B iR B T P R I 5 ]

sl B AR
40 R A — 1 A ]

W2 HparibA AL TV A T
I FoRrEBLTWA VIR TS

%4 A IERE AL TV SIS

5 FroEm@AL TGRS

9/149

#23 HIMEDIC HONGEONG LIMITED
('S B S R AT Y R

B3 g LR A B

[Er= TP R A T ]

oOoOooodn



EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)
oOoOooodn

( ) ()
( )
RESORTTRUST HAWAII, ch) 290,000 1000
50 100.0
10 100.0
100.0
10 (100.0)
. 300 100.0
84.6
1,972 ooy
66.5
100 )
100.0
200 (100.0)
100 51.0
50.0
200 0
— 51.0
iMedical 100 (51.0)
. 51.0
(51.0)
) 100.0
(100.0)
100 100.0
10 100.0
10 100.0
100 100.0
100.0
) %8 (100.0)
( )
1.3
100 0.2)
) [43.0]
3.9
100 (1.6)
) [36.9]
3.5
- 100 (0.0)
[17.8]
5.8
50 (0.0)
) [21.4]
45
100 (0.0)
) [17.4]
35.8
& (35.8)
)
) (
10

10/149



33,883
4,492
2,758

14,504

77,046

EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)
oOoOooodn

@
2024
)
747 27
5,211 3,411
1,879 592
5 2
562 208
8,404 4,240
()
« )
« )
@
2024 31
(D) (D) ) (D)
5,741 3,045 36.5 9.2 6,154,231
)
747 27
4,206 2,765
142 45
556 208
5,741 3,045
()
« ) (
« )
®

RESORTTRUST HAWAII, LLC

11/149



EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)

OoOoOoOoOodno
)
()Y
)
) )
(@)
13.2 63.0 67.6 70.6 83.6 —
() 27 64
2024 4 1
76
25 71
) C X )
)
(D)
27.2 112.0 — —(C 2 84.6 86.1 80.2 | —
34.5 — — — — 68.1 67.3 62.6 | —
47.4 100.0 — —C 2 67.6 71.1 56.0 | —
iMedical 45.5 — — — — 71.8 75.7 — =
0.0 — — — — 71.1 74.3 66.0 | —
cICS — — — — — — — — =
0.0 0.0 — —(C 2 83.8 83.9 116.6 | —
14.9 60.0 — —(C 2 84.0 78.4 111.8| —
86.2 — — — — 65.1 72.7 58.2 | —
9.4 — — — — 63.4 94.7 103.2| -—
0.0 — — — — 108.0 — — -
RESORTTRUST
HAWAIL,LLC 52.8 _ B B B B _ |
() 27 64
76
25 71

12/149



2023 50

(connect)

50

13/149

2008

2023

2021

EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)
oOoOooodn



EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)
oOoOooodn

2023 2023 4 2028 3 5
No.1
https://www.resorttrust.co.jp/sustainability/ C02

(https://www.resorttrust.co. jp/sustainability/data/)
(https://www.resorttrust.co.jp/ir/library/investors_guide/

2024 51
o
2022 4
@
1.
1.5 4
TCFD 2024
2030 2050

14/149



SELETUAOEN

YUHBIUYTS(F1->
CBI SREMMA LN
3T S REEON A -
- 114

20309 : 130 $1-CO2
20504 : 250 $/t-CO2

L e s 7
DR E- XRBIEHO
HITHEOEROME

mtmso—mt. 7
IAFyIRBCARRE
mRORBAES0N
B3

b Bt e ot ) P )
198 24 0 S D T SO B
EE EXuTE G

M T AECET DK
REn O RS- 800

RIDCLSEEN- WY
({1

WELEZFUA

PUKPREIILER. ®W
DIFFEQIEM. RS
CEREOEED

=l

=TT

Bl vaiE ERS TR
HER-ANOREE

BE LR, RiBOEHwE
OIEM

MnIn-7
UAT7-M=

W9

Uie

a9

uag

e

OERLCERS
LEL 424

o SHHOREREECT
MHEPFA-TF
SoEEa&ICHL
mRERF BT
ETHMERIZ N
ha

e SIFERECELY
EHORBIZ D
an

& RFILA - M
ERl. REWMD
M- R TS
FEBIA MDD

o BIEolEIFAT-
i, BITRN
OFE. ETTEE
OELEWON A,
IFLF-EmE0
22 R

o SEMWNTIML
mEnRNESOH
MicLd. HIMBC
EsTOMNEAD
EE

e HRTH ORE
M0, - M
LLEMAW- &M
B s S
F. AHER-TW
AR

Yt —FOEECEHD

S

res)

e

LUz

e EHUEICLS,
v IoiT e
=, mERECLS
HlEEE™, s
M ETE

o EEPTASTE
OFRERGE, 4
SISIRREL

® jifzEH RS e
BB SR
ADTHEN, FER
RO

» Rl
UL il s
I

o FEERLEOTONT
imee, REEIFICL
SFEEE

Lol

a--fm

i |

SR

i SN

15/149

$o 1

'-TH,— I"'"'-Fl:

4

m | R |

- & %
- M
SR (|
Mm m
M ®
Mmomop

ﬂdi’%"’ﬁﬁ‘}:ﬁcéé’

de o g
- & %
= | ah | om
- - %

EDINETOOOO

00000000000 0O(E03969)

® EIF. MECEIFIL

f-0ON). Ri. WK
ABRERSomEm
MmO - e
YI54F1-0REN
VAN BOEREL
AT+

ANpEOE-90,
BRoLFHYACLS
AR OER

PA-FHOTI2F9)
W 0 — RO W RN
8. [ECOAFA |DiR
EoeR

% Lh R D R S R
DEVERDES TR TN
e

RN AR
EEL I R D 2
Dl

AR EW A DEDES D
R RIS

AN A
F- e 1 DR A0
ML NN

AR W DR D
DL - TR 3t
Ao

o

o ETEROULIOEERE:
VIR i

o flEsirihicsES5EE

AOTCER

o EETOE
® (&G OREF AT

IR

® izl SIRROE=S

LN B | P G o 0
RtEsSEpEN S
ek

o ——JICIEUI R B

gl

STV

FRLT: A BRI - HEsEe

oOoOooodn



EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)
oOoOooodn

Smile
Spiral NO.1

®

BCP

16/149



EDINETOOOO
00000000000 0O(E03969)

oooooono
©)
1.C02
€02
2019 GHG
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2023 11
2024
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2022 10
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90
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2022 11 2023 6
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1,989 1,095 249 3,334 2,107 1,237 143 3,487
2,011 1,069 316 3,397 2,177 1,199 150 3,527
766 220 65 1,053 811 242 54 1,108
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